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Abbreviations and Acronyms

ASGISA
Accelerated and Shared Growth Initiative

BPC
Budget Planning Committee
CFO
Chief Financial Officer

CM
Municipality Manager

CPI
Consumer Price Index

CRRF
Capital Replacement Reserve Fund

DBSA
Development Bank of South Africa

DoRA
Division of Revenue Act

DWA
Department of Water Affairs

EE
Employment Equity

EEDSM
Energy Efficiency Demand Side Management

FBS
Free basic services

GAMAP
Generally Accepted Municipal Accounting Practice

GDP
Gross Domestic Product

GDS
Gauteng Growth and Development Strategy

GFS
Government Financial Statistics 

GRAP
General Recognised Accounting Practice

HR
Human Resources

HSRC
Human Science Research Council

IDP
Integrated Development Plan
IT
Information Technology

kℓ
kilolitre

km
kilometre

KPA
Key Performance Area

KPI
Key Performance Indicator

kWh
kilowatt hour
ℓ
litre

LED
Local Economic Development
M            Mayor

MBRR     Municipal Budget & Reporting Regulations
MEC
Member of the Executive Committee

MFMA
Municipal Financial Management Act

MIG
Municipal Infrastructure Grant

MPRA
Municipal Properties Rates Act

MSA
Municipal Systems Act

MTEF
Medium-term Expenditure Framework

MTREF
Medium-term Revenue and Expenditure Framework

NERSA
National Electricity Regulator South Africa

NGO
Non-Governmental Organisations

NKPIs
National Key Performance Indicators

OHS
Occupational Health and Safety

OP
Operational Plan

PBO
Public Benefit Organisations

PHC
Provincial Health Care

PMS
Performance Management System

PPE
Property Plant and Equipment

PPP
Public Private Partnership

PTIS
Public Transport Infrastructure System

RG
Restructuring Grant

RSC
Regional Services Council

SALGA
South African Local Government Association
SAPS
South African Police Service

SDBIP
Service Delivery Budget 
Implementation Plan

SMME
Small Micro and Medium Enterprises

Adjustments Budget
PURPOSE
The purpose of this report is to inform council of the Municipality’s adjustments budget process for the 2020/21 MTERF. To submit the 2020/2021 adjusted Capital and Operating budget for the Council Approval and to advise Council of items affecting the adjustment budget and service delivery. 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENT

As guided by the Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act No. 56 of 2009, chapter 7 on roles of Mayors, Chapter 4 section 28, the municipality may revise an approved annual through an adjustments budget.
An adjustments budget-

a) Must adjust the revenue and expenditure estimates downwards if there is material under-collection of revenue during the current year,

b) May appropriate additional revenues that have become available over and above those anticipated in the budget, but only to accelerate spending programmes already budgeted for

c) May, within a prescribed framework, authorise unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure recommended by Mayor of the Municipality

d) May authorise the utilisation of projected savings in a vote towards spending under another vote

e) May authorise the spending of funds that were unspent at the end of the past financial year where the under-spending could not reasonably have been foreseen at the time to include projected roll-overs when the annual budget of the current year was approved by council 

f) May correct any errors in the annual budget, and

g) May provide for any other expenditure within a prescribed framework

BACKGROUND

As instructed by Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act 56 of 2003, chapter 8 on responsibilities of municipal officials the Accounting Officer assessed the performance of the municipality during the first half of the financial year. The midterm report was submitted to council for noting and submitted to National Treasury and the relevant Provincial Treasury.
During the assessment the Accounting Officer has seen necessary for the municipality to make an adjustments budget for the year 202/2021

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The format and contents of the adjustments budget and supporting documentation must be in the format as specified in schedule B of the Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations. The adjustments budget as submitted herewith contains the applicable adjustments budget tables B1 to B10 and supporting tables SB1 to SB20.

It should be noted that municipal taxes and tariffs may not be increased during a financial year, and any amendments to the annual budget must remain funded in accordance with section 18 of the Municipal Finance Management Act, No. 56 of 2003 (MFMA).

Table B1 provides high level summary on the adjusted budgeted financial performance, capital expenditure and funds sources, financial position, cash flows, cash backing/surplus reconciliation, asset management and free services whilst table B2-B10 and supporting table SB1-SB19 provides more details on the adjusted budgetary information.

Effect of the adjustment budget 

The Declaration of the Country under the State of Disaster had a huge negative impact on the country worldwide, the Municipality has not recovered from its consumer being unable to honour their rates payments and the amount of debtors is escalating monthly which poses a threat to the Municipality’s financial stability. 

A key consideration for the compilation of the adjustments budget was long term financial sustain nability and ensuring continued service delivery and improved service

delivery. In addition, the Council planned and budgeted for the extension of services to

areas where there was erosion of the roads and damages to the households due to the hail that occurred within the Local area. The Council has also emphasise on the rapid completion of all the projects on the ground to accelerate service delivery.

This adjustment budget has mainly focussed on shifting funds on the line items that were budgeted for but it is apparent that those budgeted funds will not be utilised within the last quarter of the financial year.
Council should note that there has been few adjustments on the Financial Performance or operational budget – this has been the movement within the budget items hence the surplus is still kept at R 15 million as tabled in the Approved Adjustment budget in September 2020. 
OPERATING BUDGET

	Type
	Original Budget
	Adjustment Budget
	Budgeted Year 1 2021/22
	Budgeted Year 2 2022/23

	Revenue
	159 863 000
	174 976 000
	166 875 000
	175 906 000

	Expenditure
	153 077 000
	159 832 000
	164 621 000
	176 064 000

	Surplus/Deficit
	6 786 000
	15 144 000
	2 254 000
	(158 000)


ADJUSTMENTS BUDGET TABLES 
Operating Expenditure by type

	R Thousands
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Expenditure By type 
	Original budget
	Total Amendments
	Adjustment budget
	Budget year 1  2021/22
	Budget year 2 2022/23

	Employee related costs
	66 365 000 
	                 -   
	66 365 000 
	71 178 000 
	76 412 000 

	Remuneration of councillors
	5 855 000 
	                 -   
	5 855 000 
	6 204 000 
	6 696 000 

	Debt impairment
	11 000 000 
	 (2 000 000)
	9 000 000 
	11 660 000 
	12 360 000 

	Depreciation & asset impairment
	10 000 000 
	2000 000 
	12 000 000 
	10 600 000 
	11 236 000 

	Finance charges
	169 000 
	 - 
	169 000 
	179 000 
	190 000 

	Bulk purchases
	26 814 000 
	2 186 000 
	29 000 000 
	 28 423 000 
	30 128 000 

	Other materials
	8 013 000 
	 6 500 000 
	14 513 000 
	12 562 000 
	13 854 000 

	Contracted services
	12 648 000 
	38 133 000 
	 50 781 000 
	13 322 000 
	14 074 000 

	Transfers and subsidies
	 33 952 000
	- 
	27 952 000
	36 167 000
	36 055 000

	Other expenditure
	12 213 000 
	255 000 
	12 468 000 
	10 494 000 
	11 114 000 

	Total Expenditure
	187 029 000
	47 074 000 
	228 103 000 
	200 789 000 
	 212 119 000 


Bulk Purchase
Bulk purchases are directly informed by the purchase of electricity from Eskom. The guideline for the tariffs charge increases has been approved by NERSA for municipalities at 6.23% taking into account the approval made by NERSA for Eskom increases on electricity. Bulk purchases are increased by about R3million due to escalating invoices received from Eskom and continuity increase in electricity distribution losses.
Contracted services
Contracted services have been identified as a cost saving area for the municipality. As part of the compilation of the 2020/21 MTREF this group of expenditure was critically evaluated and operational efficiencies were enforced. The contracted services include the provision of the grass cutting to the municipal properties and the security services to all municipal buildings as per the service level agreement that was expired but the Municipality is in a process to do this services in House as part Cut costing measure as outlined in a secular 82 which the Municipality will make a saving out this contracted Services. 

Repairs and maintenance of assets

This has become a challenge when it comes to the disclosure of the amount to be spent on the repairs and maintenance of the assets. This is because the repairs and maintenance portion include the portion of salaries of employees which are involved on the repairs and maintenance. The repairs and maintenance budgeted for 2020/21 financial year per item is as follows excluding the salaries portion.
	Repairs and Maintenance
	
	 
	 

	 Description 
	
	 2020/21 Medium Term Revenue & Expenditure Framework 

	 R thousand 
	 Budget Year 2020/21
	Adjusted Budget Year 2020/21
	 Budget Year +1 2021/22
	 Budget Year +2 2022/23

	Electricity Infrastructure
	R 3 680 000
	R 5 883 750
	R 3 900 800
	R 4 134 848

	Operations & Maintenance
	R 4 063 800
	R 4 591 500
	R 4 307 628
	R 4 566 086

	Building Maintenance
	R 3 445 800
	R2 726 500
	R 3 652 548
	R 3 871 701

	Total
	R 11 189600
	R13 201 750
	R11 860976
	R12 572635

	 
	 
	
	 
	 


Free Basic Services: Basic Social Services Package
The social package assists households that are poor or face other circumstances that limit their ability to pay for services.  To receive these free services, the households are required to register in terms of the eDumbe Local Municipality’s Indigent Policy.  Detail relating to free services, cost of free basis services, revenue lost owing to free basic services as well as basic service delivery measurement is contained in Table 27 MBRR A10 (Basic Service Delivery Measurement). The municipality is currently providing the free basic electricity to rural household and the municipality pay Eskom for the provision of the free basic electricity since the license holder is Eskom. 
The budgeted amount for FBE has been included on the bulk purchases for electricity. And we have indigent policy for eDumbe Municipality. 
Depreciation
This is a non-cash item budgeted for as per the stipulation of the new accounting standards and is funded from backlog depreciation. The depreciation and impairment of assets has been budgeted at R 21 000 000 for 2020/21 financial year we did not increase this financial. 

The following table/ chart give a breakdown of the main expenditure categories for the 2020/21 financial year.
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Your Ref.:                          OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER

· Quality Certificate

I, JFK Khumalo, Municipal Manager of eDumbe Municipality, hereby certify that the Adjustments Budget and supporting documentation have been prepared in accordance with the Municipal Finance Management Act and the regulations made under the Act. 
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